

The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information, except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): January 18, 2013 (January 17, 2013)

CardioGenics Holdings Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

	Nevada	000-28761	88-0380546			
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)		(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification)			
		Northam Drive, Unit 8, Mississauga, Ontario, L4V (Address of Principal Executive Offices)(Zip Code) rant's telephone number, including area code: 905.67				
	(Forn	er Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last R	deport)			
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (<i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):						
	l Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)					
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13	3e-4(c))			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Y	<u>Year</u>
SIGNATURE	
2	

Item 5.03 – Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year

On January 17, 2013, CardioGenics Holdings Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), filed a Certificate of Amendment to the Company's Articles of Incorporation (the "Certificate of Amendment") to (i) increase the number of shares of common stock authorized for issuance from 65,000,000 to 150,000,000 and (ii) deauthorize the Company's Class B common stock. The Certificate of Amendment became effective upon filing. A copy of the Certificate of Amendment is filed herewith as Exhibit 3.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing description of the Certificate of Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such document filed as Exhibits 3.1 hereto.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibits

3.1 Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation (Nevada) filed January 17, 2013.

3

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

CARDIOGENICS HOLDINGS INC.

By: /s/ Yahia Gawad

Name: Yahia Gawad

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: January 18, 2013

4





ROSS MILLER **Secretary of State** 204 North Carson Street, Suite 1 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

EXHIBIT 3.1

Certificate of Amendment (PURSUANT TO NRS 78.385 AND 78.390)

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation For Nevada Profit Corporations (Pursuant to NRS 78.385 and 78.390 - After Issuance of Stock)

1. Name of corporation:		
CARDIOGENICS HOLDINGS INC.		
2. The articles have been amended as follows: (pr	ovide article numbe	ers, if available)
The first paragraph of Article FOURTH of the	ticles of Incorporati	on of CardioGenics Holdings Inc. (the "Corporation") is hereby amended to read a
	{See Annex 1	to this Certificate of Amendment}
	l in the case of a vo	on entitling them to exercise a least a majority of the voting power, or such greater te by classes or series, or as may be required by the provisions of the articles of%
4. Effective date and time of filing: (optional)	Date:	Time:
	(must not b	e later than 90 days after the certificate is filed)
5. Signature: (required)		
X /s/ Yahia Gawad		
Signature of Officer Yahia Gawad, Chief Ex	xecutive Officer	
* * *	• •	any relative or other right given to any class or series of outstanding shares, then we vote otherwise required of the holders of shares representing a majority of the

*I power of each class or series affected by the amendment regardless to limitations or restrictions on the voting power thereof.

IMPORTANT: Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filing to be rejected.

ANNEX 1

to

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION of CARDIOGENICS HOLDINGS INC.

The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Two Hundred Million (200,000,000) of which (a) One Hundred Fifty Million (150,000,000) shares shall be common stock, par value \$0.00001 and (b) Fifty Million (50,000,000) shares shall be preferred stock, par value \$0.00001. The preferred stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, the number of shares and any designation of each and the voting powers, designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights of the shares of each series, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, to be stated and expressed in a resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series adopted by the Board of Directors, subject to limitations provided by law.